СН \$115.00

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM664268

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Trademark Security Agreement Recorded at Reel/Frame

5881/0209

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as collateral agent		08/02/2021	BANKING CORPORATION: NEW YORK

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AFFORDABLE CARE, LLC
Street Address:	629 Davis Drive, Suite 300
City:	Morrisville
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27560
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NORTH CAROLINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87055297	AFFORDABLE DENTURES & IMPLANTS
Serial Number:	87083373	IT'S YOUR PROFESSION. OWN IT.
Serial Number:	87083389	TECHNICIAN FOUNDED. TECHNICIAN MANAGED.
Serial Number:	87024928	ULTIMATE DENTURE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172359493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-596-9287

Email: nicole.mollica@ropesgray.com Nicole Mollica, Ropes & Gray LLP Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 1211 Avenue of the Americas Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	115096-0021-003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicole Mollica
SIGNATURE:	/nicole mollica/
DATE SIGNED:	08/02/2021

Total Attachments: 5 source=Trademark Release#page1.tif source=Trademark Release#page2.tif source=Trademark Release#page3.tif source=Trademark Release#page4.tif source=Trademark Release#page5.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of August 2, 2021, and made by DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS, as collateral agent (the "Grantee"), to AFFORDABLE CARE, INC. ("ACI, Inc."), AFFORDABLE CARE, LLC ("ACI, LLC") and BENCHMARK CONSULTING GROUP, LLC (collectively with ACI, Inc. and ACI, LLC, the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain (i) Trademark Security Agreement recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 26, 2015 at Reel/Frame 5652/0606, by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), (ii) Trademark Security Agreement Supplement recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 22, 2016 at Reel/Frame 5881/0209, by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Trademark Security Agreement Supplement No. 1") and (iii) Trademark Security Agreement Supplement recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 1, 2019 at Reel/Frame 6584/0766, by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Trademark Security Agreement Supplement No. 2" and collectively with the Trademark Security Agreement and Trademark Security Agreement Supplement No. 1, the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain Collateral (as defined therein), including the Trademarks (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to, and has agreed to, terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademarks" as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademarks.
- 3. <u>Representations and Warranties.</u> Grantee represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Termination; and (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered its rights under the Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances.</u> Grantee hereby authorizes the Grantor, or the Grantor's authorized representatives, to record this Termination with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or any other applicable governmental office or agency. Grantee agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantor other instruments and other documents as may be necessary to

release the lien on and security interest in the Trademarks which had been granted under the Security Agreement.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

 $LEGAL_US_E \ \# \ 156529891.2$

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed as of the date first written above.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS,

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Roxanne Tadios

Title: Assistant Vice President Title:

DocuSigned by:

By: _ Name: Alice Carter

Title: Assistant Vice President

REEL: 007373 FRAME: 0856

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Owner	Mark/Name	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Reg. Date	Reg. No.
Affordable Care, Inc.	AFFORDABLE DENTURES	86/109,506	11/4/2013	1/6/2015	4,665,780
Affordable Care, Inc.	and DESIGN	86/109,306	11/4/2013	1/6/2013	4,003,780
	AFFORDABLE DENTURES				
	DENTORES				
Affordable Care, Inc.	1-800-DENTURE	86/109,151	11/4/2013	12/23/2014	4,658,497
Affordable Care, Inc.	NEW DENTURE WEARER	86/109,166	11/4/2013	1/27/2015	4,677,385
Affordable Care, Ilic.	PACKAGE	00/109,100	11/4/2013	1/21/2013	4,077,383
Affordable Care, Inc.	AFFORDABLE DENTURES	86/109,183	11/4/2013	1/6/2015	4,665,776
	AND CROWNS				
Affordable Care, Inc.	AFFORDABLE DENTURE	86/109,205	11/4/2013	1/6/2015	4,665,777
	MOMENTS				
Affordable Care, Inc.	AFFORDABLE IMPLANTS	86/089,636	10/11/2013	4/14/2015	4,718,890
Affordable Care, Inc.	AFFORDABLE DENTURES	86/317,422	6/23/2014	Pending	Pending
A CC 1 1 1 C I	& IMPLANTS	7.6/1.60.500	11/20/2000	2/12/2002	2.546.707
Affordable Care, Inc.	AFFORDABLE DENTURES	76/168,599	11/20/2000	3/12/2002	2,546,707
Affordable Care, Inc.	AFFORDABLE DENTURES A GOOD REASON TO	76/255,939	5/11/2001	12/24/2002	2,665,616
	SMILE				
Affordable Care, Inc.	AFTER 5 URGENT DENTAL	86/361,301	8/8/2014	Pending	Pending
Affordable Care, Inc.	AFFORDABLE DENTURES	86/411,810	10/1/2014	Pending	Pending
Affordable Care, Inc.	AFFORDABLE IMPLANTS	85/856,445	2/21/2013	1/13/2015	4,672,315
Affordable Care, Inc.	1-866-4-SONRISA	86/599,432	4/16/2015	Pending	Pending
Affordable Care, Inc.	TU SONRISA DE	86/653,381	6/5/2015	Pending	Pending
·	CONFLANZA				
Affordable Care, Inc.	DIXIE DENTAL CENTER	N/A	N/A	5/18/2006	110054
	(Alabama State Registration)				
Affordable Care,	AFFORDABLE DENTURES	87/055297	5/31/2016	N/A	N/A
LLC	& IMPLANTS	07/00070	6/24/2016	37/4	27/1
Affordable Care,	IT'S YOUR PROFESSION.	87/083373	6/24/2016	N/A	N/A
LLC Affordable Care,	OWN IT. TECHNICIAN FOUNDED.	87/083389	6/24/2016	N/A	N/A
LLC	TECHNICIAN MANAGED.	01/003309	0/24/2010	IN/A	IN/A
LLC	TECHNICIAN MANAGED.				
Affordable Care,	ULTIMATE DENTURE	87/024928	5/4/2016	N/A	N/A
LLC					
Benchmark	The same same and and and	77/183920	5/17/2007	6/9/2009	3,635,872
Consulting Group,) Dentures				·
LLC					
Benchmark	A	77/183961	5/17/2007	10/28/2008	3,525,001
Consulting Group,	Aff()rdent				
LLC	The state of Market and the state of the state				
Benchmark	AFFORDENT	78/807212	2/3/2006	8/19/2008	3,490,424

LEGAL_US_E # 156529891.2

Owner	Mark/Name	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Reg. Date	Reg. No.
Consulting Group, LLC					
Benchmark Consulting Group, LLC	Dentures	85/372763	7/15/2011	1/7/2014	4,460,780
Benchmark Consulting Group, LLC	US	85/372768	7/15/2011	2/12/2013	4,290,391
Benchmark Consulting Group, LLC	DENTURES & DENTAL SERVICES	85/433226	9/27/2011	4/10/2012	4,125,615
Benchmark Consulting Group, LLC	DDB SOLUTIONS	86/972966	4/12/2016	8/22/2017	5,272,971
Benchmark Consulting Group, LLC	DDS DENTURES + IMPLANT SOLUTIONS	86/973033	4/12/2016	8/29/2017	5,278,297

LEGAL_US_E # 156529891.2

RECORDED: 08/02/2021